Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board
Agenda Report

Meeting Date 06/02/2021

DATE:

May 20, 2021

TO:

Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM:

Kelly Murphy, Planner. 530-879-6535, kelly.murphy@chicoca.gov

RE:

Architectural Review 20-18 (AMPM Gas Station);
A portion of APN 006-690-022

File: AR 20-18

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and recommend that the Planning
Commission approve the proposed project, subject to the recommended conditions.
Proposed Motion
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and recommend that the Planning Commission
approve Architectural Review 20-18 (AMPM Gas Station), subject to the recommended
conditions.
BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to construct a new gas station and convenience store on a vacant
1.25-acre site located on the southwest corner of Eaton Road and Esplanade (see Attachment
A, Location Map). The site is designated Office Mixed Use on the City of Chico General Plan
Land Use Diagram and zoned OC (Office Commercial). Applications for a General Plan
Amendment (GPA 20-02) and Rezone (RZ 20-01) have been submitted for this project,
requesting to change the land use designation to Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) and zoning
to CC (Community Commercial). The applicant is seeking a use permit (UP 20-05) to authorize
a gas station use in the CC zoning district, pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) 19.44.020.
The proposed project is comprised of a single-story commercial building with a footprint of
3,464 square feet, eight fuel pumps, and associated parking and landscaping improvements
(see Attachment B, Project Description and Attachment C, Site Plan). The project site is
vacant and has undergone chronic disturbance by annual mowing to prevent weed overgrowth.
The General Plan Amendment, Rezone and Use Permit applications associated with this
project are scheduled for hearing at an upcoming Planning Commission meeting.
Currently, three of the four corner parcels at the intersection of Eaton Road and Esplanade
have been activated with commercial land uses including the Grateful Bean coffee shop and
Papa Murphy’s restaurant on the northwest corner, PDQ market and gas station on the
northeast corner and Tri Counties bank on the southeast corner. The project’s location would
be compatible with surrounding land uses and enhance the commercial services available at
this junction.
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ANALYSIS
The proposal consists of a 3,464 square foot convenience store and eight gasoline pump
stations under an approximately 4,636-square-foot canopy. Proposed hours of operation are
24 hours per day, seven days per week. Other site features would include an electric vehicle
(EV) charging station, air and water service station, commercial trash enclosure, parking and
landscaping. The proposed convenience store would be situated along the southern property
line, with the fueling canopy and pumps placed in the center of the site. Fuel storage tanks
would be located underground along the western property line to the left of the fueling canopy
and pumps.
Consistent with the development standards for new gas stations set forth in CMC Section
19.76.090, the project would be located on a site greater than 15,000 square feet having more
than 100 feet of street frontage on both Esplanade and Eaton Road, the fuel pumps would be
located at least 15 feet from any property line, and the site would not have more than two
vehicular access points. The project would also be consistent with all lighting and landscaping
requirements for gas stations.
Pursuant to CMC Section 19.70.040, gas stations require one vehicle parking space for every
250-square-feet of non-service floor area. A total of 18 vehicle parking spaces are provided on
site, including twelve standard spaces, one carpool vehicle and one ADA space adjacent to
the convenience store building, and three EV spaces and one stall located near the air filling
station. Bicycle parking would be located near the front entry of the building. The project would
meet all parking requirements set forth in CMC Chapter 19.70 (Parking and Loading
Standards).
Exterior lighting would include wall-mounted fixtures on the proposed building and 18-foot-tall
pole lights within the vehicle parking area. The fueling station canopy would feature extensive
lighting, including under-canopy surface-mount fixtures, internally illuminated canopy signs
and a blue LED band wrapping the canopy. A photometric plan provided by the applicant
indicates ample lighting beneath the fueling canopy (up to 40 foot-candles), decaying to below
one foot-candle at the public right-of-way (see Attachment D Photometrics Plan). In
compliance with CMC 19.60.050, exterior lighting shall be recessed and directed downward to
avoid light spillage onto adjacent properties.
New landscaping is proposed around the site with a majority of trees and shrubs planted in the
landscape buffer near the street corner and on either side of the proposed convenience store.
Plant species are of low to moderate water demands. A total of 28 trees are proposed
throughout the site, including Chinese pistache, oak and cedar species (see Attachment E,
Landscaping Plan). As noted on the landscaping plan, future traffic and circulation
improvements to this intersection include plans for a round-about requiring a portion of the
existing project site be dedicated to future right-of-way (ROW). In anticipation of these
improvements, new tree plantings would be located outside of this future ROW area. Parking
lot shading is estimated to reach 52-percent. The project has been conditioned to require final
landscaping plans depicting shading of at least 50 percent of the total paving area, not
including entrance drives. Three street trees currently exist along the site’s perimeter and are
not proposed for removal at this time.
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Architectural Design
The proposed architecture for the project utilizes a variation of the AM/PM prototype with
typical colors and materials reflecting those commonly associated with the brand (see
Attachment F, Color Elevations). The proposed convenience store assumes a Tuscan look,
with stone-clad tower elements at its corners and for the main entryway. It would have a
concrete tiled mansard roof with a height of 20 feet, with a taller peak measuring at 26 feet, 8
inches, over the main entryway. The building would be treated with cement plaster in white
(SW #6140 “Moderate White”) accented by a warm brown (SW #2837 “Aurora Brown”).
Cultured stone veneer (“Carmel”) would wrap around the base of the building and extend up
to the roof line on tower elements (see Attachment G, Colors and Materials). Arched entry
and window details would further enhance the appearance of the building.
Central to the site would be the fueling station and canopy (see Attachment H, Canopy
Elevations). The overall height of the canopy would reach 17-feet six-inches tall and would
feature eight fuel pumps, distributed in rows of two. A covered trash enclosure structure would
be located west of the parking spaces near the entrance of the convenience store. The
structure would be composed of concrete block with corrugated metal doors and roof cover
painted white.
Wall-mounted signage is depicted on the building elevations and locations for ground-mounted
signs are depicted on the site plan, however, all signage would be reviewed and approved
under a separate sign application.
DISCUSSION
The proposed project is contingent upon approval of the associated General Plan Amendment
and Rezone applications requesting to change the land use designation of the project site from
Office Mixed Use to Commercial Mixed Use and zoning district from Office Commercial (OC)
to Community Commercial (CC). The Commercial Mixed Use General Plan land use
designation is intended to support a wide variety of retail and service commercial uses. The
CC zoning district generally allows auto-oriented uses, such as gas stations, vehicle repair and
vehicle sales, when found compatible with their surrounding land uses and when authorized
by a use permit.
The project is consistent with various policies and actions under Land Use (LU) Goals LU-2
and LU-4, and Community Design Goal CD-5, to promote compatible infill development and
maintain a land use plan that provides a mix and distribution of uses. The project site is located
at the intersection of two main arterial streets and would activate the last of the four corner
parcels at this junction.
The project is consistent with Design Guidelines that call for commercial buildings to use
appropriate massing, fenestration, and materials to provide a pedestrian-level scale (DG
2.2.11). The design does well to identify the main entrance of the building (DGs 2.2.23 and DG
2.1.13), avoids a flat or monotonous roof line (DG 2.2.25) and includes variations in the depth
of surfaces or changes in surface materials to add visual interest to walls (DG 2.2.31). Design
Guideline consistency is further enhanced by screening HVAC units with roof parapets and
lessening views of parking areas with large landscaping buffers, as called-for by DGs 2.1.25
and 2.1.36. Bicycle parking is provided near the entrance to the store (DG 2.1.32) and wallmounted utilities are only visible on one elevation of the building (DG 2.2.28). Overall, staff has
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not identified any major issues with the proposal and, subject to the conditions, recommends
approval of the project.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
The proposed project relies on a General Plan amendment from Office Mixed Use to
Commercial Mixed Use, and a rezone from OC (Office Commercial) to CC (Community
Commercial), and finding that the proposed amendments would not result in an increase in
development beyond that which was analyzed in the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR)
prepared and certified for the Chico 2030 General Plan Update (State Clearinghouse No.
2008122038). In accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, the proposed General
Plan amendment and rezone are within the scope of the EIR that was certified for the General
Plan Update.
Should the General Plan amendment and rezone be approved, the applicable zoning would
permit the project subject to use permit authorization and the proposed development project
would be categorically exempt under CMC Section 1.40.220 and pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects).
Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with the applicable General Plan
designation, zoning regulations, and General Plan policies; less than five acres in size,
substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for special status species; will
not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
Architectural Review
According to Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and Historic
Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets adopted City
standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1.

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
The proposed project is contingent upon approval of the associated General Plan
Amendment and Rezone applications requesting to change the land use designation
of the project site from Office Mixed Use to Commercial Mixed Use and zoning district
from Office Commercial (OC) to Community Commercial (CC). The Commercial Mixed
Use General Plan land use designation is intended to support a wide variety of retail
and service commercial uses. The CC zoning district generally allows auto-oriented
uses, such as gas stations, vehicle repair and vehicle sales, when found compatible
with their surrounding land uses and when authorized by a use permit. The project
would be consistent with various policies and actions under Land Use (LU) Goals LU2 and LU-4, and Community Design Goal CD-5, to promote compatible infill
development and maintain a land use plan that provides a mix and distribution of uses.

2.

The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The project proposes appropriate massing, fenestration, and materials to provide a
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pedestrian-level scale (DG 2.2.11). The design does well to identify the main entrance
of the building (DGs 2.2.23 and DG 2.1.13), avoids a flat or monotonous roof line (DG
2.2.25) and includes variations in the depth of surfaces or changes in surface materials
to add visual interest to walls (DG 2.2.31). The character, scale and quality of design
would be consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines for commercial projects and
would be compatible with surrounding land uses and architecture.
3.

The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including
screening of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated
into the project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The architectural design of the proposed convenience store building would adequately
screen HVAC units with roof parapets and reduce vehicle parking views from the street
with large landscaping buffers, as called-for by DGs 2.1.25 and 2.1.36. Wall-mounted
utilities are only visible on one elevation of the building, moderately consistent with DG
2.2.28. Exterior lighting, landscaping and signage would comply with all development
standards to ensure compatibility with adjacent land uses.

4.

The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The proposed convenience store building would be 26 feet, 8 inches in height, well
below the height limits of the underlying zoning district and would be compatible with
the scale and design of surrounding development. The project site is located at the
intersection of two major arterials and would activate the last of the four corner parcels
at this junction. There are no aesthetic views at this location to be obscured and the
proposed project would not dominate its surroundings.

5.

The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and
protection of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to
complement structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
New landscaping is proposed around the site with a majority of trees and shrubs
planted in the landscape buffer near the street corner and on either side of the proposed
convenience store. Plant species are of low to moderate water demands. Parking lot
shading is estimated to reach 52-percent. The project has been conditioned to require
final landscaping plans depicting shading of at least 50 percent of the total paving area,
not including entrance drives.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.

The front page of all approved building plans shall note in bold type face that the
project shall comply with Architectural Review 20-18 (AMPM Gas Station). No
building permits related to this approval shall receive final approval without prior
authorization of Community Development Department Planning staff.

2.

All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions,
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including those of the City of Chico Community Development and Public Works
Departments. The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices to verify the
need for compliance.
3.

All approved building plans and permits shall note that wall-mounted utilities and
roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility boxes, exhaust vents, gas
meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by appropriate materials and
colors. All parapet caps and other metal flashing shall be painted, consistent with
the approved building colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning staff
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

4.

All exterior lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to avoid light spillage
onto adjacent properties.

5.

Applicant shall provide detailed landscaping plans compliant with AB 1881 water
efficiency requirements to be reviewed and approved by planning staff prior to
building permit issuance. Landscaping plans shall depict shading of at least 50
percent of the total paving area, not including the entrance drives.

6.

Wall-mounted trellis panels with climbing vines shall be incorporated on the rear
(south) and east side elevations of the proposed convenience store building, and
on the north side of the trash enclosure. These features shall be shown on the final
landscaping plan to be submitted with building plans.

7.

No tree removal has been approved under this permit. Should tree removal be
necessary, the applicant shall obtain a Street Tree Alteration Permit approved by
the Urban Forest Manager.

8.

All signage proposed for the project shall be reviewed administratively and
approved under a separate permit.

9.

All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed
underground in compliance with CMC 19.60.120.

10.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its
boards and commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all
liabilities, demands, claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses
incidental thereto (including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s
fees), which any or all of them may suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out as a
result of or in connection with any challenge to or claim regarding the legality,
validity, processing or adequacy associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii)
the proceedings undertaken in connection with the adoption or approval of this
entitlement; (iii) any subsequent approvals or permits relating to this entitlement;
(iv) the processing of occupancy permits and (v) any amendments to the approvals
for this entitlement. The City of Chico shall promptly notify the applicant of any
claim, action or proceeding which may be filed and shall cooperate fully in the
defense, as provided for in Government code section 66474.9.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements are fulfilled by mailing a 10-day public hearing notice to all
landowners and residents within 500 feet of the site, by placing a notice on the project site and
by posting of the agenda at least 10 days prior to the ARHPB meeting. As of the date of this
report no comments have been received in response to the public notice.
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DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Bruce Ambo, Principal Planner
Mike Sawley, Senior Planner
Kelly Murphy, Project Planner
File: AR 20-18
External (2)
Vermeltfoort Architecture, Attn: Robert Vermeltfoort, 8525 N. Cedar Ave., Suite 106, Fresno,
CA, 93720, Email: rcv@vaifresno.com
Peter Schaeffer, 15 Quadra Court, Chico, CA 95928
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APN 006-690-022-000
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Vermeltfoort Architects Inc.
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Architecture and Planning

I
MEMORANDUM____________________________________
DATE:

April 9, 2021

TO:

City of Chico

FROM:

Robert Vermeltfoort

RE:

Proposed Mini-Mart/Fuel Island
15 W. Eaton Road

PROJECT #: 20003.7
______________________________________________________________________________
Project Description / Operational Statement
The proposed building and site improvements is located at 15 W. Eaton Road (the corner of Eaton
Road and Esplanade), with an APN 006-690-022-000. We are proposing a 3,464 square foot woodframed mini-mart/convenience store with an 8-station fuel island (4,636 square feet) on an existing
vacant dirt lot. The current zoning for the area is “OC”, existing land use is “V”, general plan is
“OMU – Office Mixed Use”.
The mini-mart/convenience store will be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The number of
employees per shift would be 4. Fuel deliveries would be up to 3 times per week, and food
deliveries would be up to 5 times per week (via a small delivery truck), during non-peak hours. The
expected number of daily visitors would be approximately 100. We would like to request a “Type
21” ABC license.
Our elevations being proposed were designed to be aesthetically pleasing from all street sides, as well
as from the neighboring commercial parcels. Different materials, overhangs, and colors have been
proposed to create a welcome appearance. Landscaping has been provided as a buffer between the
residential parcel to the west and the building.
Trees and shrubs will be provided in the landscape frontage shielding vehicles from the public rightof-way, quantity and size designed per city code standard. The trash/recycle bins will be located
within a 6-foot tall covered CMU enclosure with metal gates, along with necessary landscaping tall
enough to soften the trash enclosure walls.
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All items to allow pedestrians safe and easily accessible access to the site have been addressed;
including, but not limited to ample bicycle parking areas, pedestrian walkways, sidewalks, lighting,
and striping.
Signage is being placed on areas facing the street, to draw vehicles onto the site. The signs being
proposed are sized appropriately for the areas of the building in which they are being installed.
These signs are back lit, producing a soft glow, and therefore not impacting neighboring properties.
Building mounted light fixtures provide accent lighting to the building façade, as well as creating a lit
and safe area around the site. Lighting will be shielded, and focused on the building, as to create
minimal glare and reflections into open spaces or neighboring properties. Pole-mounted parking lot
light fixtures will be proposed at the recommended height of 18 feet.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Thanks,
Robert Vermeltfoort
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Attachment F

Attachment F

Attachment F

15 W. Eaton Road
Chico, CA 95973

Color Board - Exterior Elevations
Stucco (field) Sherwin Williams #SW6140 "Moderate White"

Stucco (accent) Sherwin Williams #SW2837 "Aurora Brown"

Concrete Roof Tile Eagle Roofing, Capistrano #3702 "Calabar Blend

Stone Veneer Cultured Stone by Boral, Country Ledgestone "Carmel"

Storefront Frames Dark Bronze Anodized
Attachment G

Attachment H

